

No. 15-942

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BLACK & DECKER (U.S.), INC., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

SD3, LLC AND SAWSTOP LLC,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
For the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION,
INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF DEFENSE
COUNSEL, AND ALLIED EDUCATIONAL FOUNDATION,
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

CORY L. ANDREWS
Counsel of Record
MARK S. CHENOWETH
WASHINGTON LEGAL
FOUNDATION
2009 Mass. Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302
candrews@wlf.org

February 26, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	9
I. REVIEW IS WARRANTED BECAUSE THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH <i>TWOMBLY</i> BY PERMITTING § 1 ANTITRUST CLAIMS TO PROCEED TO DISCOVERY BASED ON MERE CONCLUSORY ALLEGATIONS OF WRONGDOING	9
A. The Complaint in this Case Is Insufficient Under <i>Twombly</i>	9
B. <i>Twombly</i> Considered and Rejected the Very Rationale Adopted by the Panel Below	13
II. REVIEW IS WARRANTED BECAUSE THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS OF CRITICAL IMPORTANCE FOR THE U.S. ECONOMY	17
A. American Businesses Cannot Operate Efficiently Without Clear Threshold Pleading Requirements for § 1 Claims	17

B.	The Decision Below Creates a Perverse Incentive that Will Severely Undermine the Nation’s Free-Enterprise System	18
III.	REVIEW IS WARRANTED TO VINDICATE THE VITAL GATEKEEPING FUNCTION OF RULE 12(b)(6)	22
	CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES:	
<i>Am. Bank v. City of Menasha</i> , 627 F.3d 261 (7th Cir. 2010)	24
<i>Apple Inc. v. United States</i> , No. 15-565 (S. Ct., petition pending)	1
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	1, 10, 23
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975)	25
<i>Brooke Grp. Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993)	10
<i>DM Research, Inc. v. Coll. of Am. Pathologists</i> , 170 F.3d 53 (1st Cir. 1999)	24
<i>Dura Pharm, Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005)	25
<i>Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2459 (2014)	22
<i>FTC v. Actavis, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2223 (2013)	1

	Page(s)
<i>Hoover v. Ronwin</i> , 466 U.S. 558 (1984)	23
<i>In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.</i> , 618 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2010)	9, 15
<i>Jacobs v. Tempur-Pedic Int’l, Inc.</i> , 626 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 2010)	9
<i>Kendall v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 518 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2008)	9
<i>Leatherman v. Tarrant County Narcotics Intelligence & Coordination Unit</i> , 507 U.S. 163 (1993)	14
<i>Matsushita v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986)	4, 5, 14, 15
<i>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema, N.A.</i> , 534 U.S. 506 (2002)	14
STATUTES:	
15 U.S.C. § 1	<i>passim</i>
RULES:	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)	9
Fed R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	8, 9, 22, 23, 24, 25
Sup. Ct. R. 37(6)	1

	Page(s)
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
68 Fed. Reg. 52,753 (Sept. 5, 2003)	3
76 Fed. Reg. 75,504 (Dec. 2, 2011).....	3
77 Fed. Reg. 8,751 (Feb. 15, 2012).....	3, 19
William J. Baumol & Janusz Ordover, <i>Use of Antitrust to Subvert Competition</i> , 28 J.L. Econ. 248 (1985).....	18, 21
Edward D. Cavanaugh, <i>Detrebling Antitrust Damages: An Idea Whose Time Has Come?</i> , 61 Tul. L. Rev. 777 (1987).....	24
Consumer Product Safety Commission, Briefing Package, Petition for Performance Standards for Table Saws (June 2006)	20
<i>Manual for Complex Litigation (Fourth)</i> (2004) ...	23
Edward A. Snyder & Thomas E. Kauper, <i>Misuse of the Antitrust Laws: The Competitor Plaintiff</i> , 90 Mich. L. Rev. 551 (1991)	21
William H. Wagener, <i>Modeling the Effect of One-Way Fee Shifting on Discovery Abuse in Private Antitrust Litigation</i> , 78 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1887 (2003).....	21, 23
